
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Aspden, Brooks, Crisp (Vice-Chair) 

and Gunnell 
 

 Non Voting Co-opted Members: 
 Sue Lister, York Older People's Assembly 

Peter Blackburn, LGBT Forum 
Sarah Fennell, LGBT Forum 
Rita Sanderson, The BME Citizens' Open Forum (York Racial 
Equality Network) 
Daryoush Mazloum, The BME Citizens' Open Forum (York 
Racial Equality Network) 
Corry Hewitt, York Interfaith Representative 
Revd. Paul Wordsworth, Churches Together in York 
John Bettridge, Mental Health Forum 
David Brown, Access Group 
Claire Newhouse, Higher York 
Becca Cooper, York People First 
Fiona Walker, Valuing People Partnership 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 January 2010 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 

Venue: Clementhorpe Room, Priory Street, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 36) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Group 

held on Wednesday 2 December 2009.  An “easy read” version 
of these minutes is also attached. 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Group’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 27 
January 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Workshop:  Council Revenue Budget 2010-11 
- Equality Issues   

(Pages 37 - 
38) 

 This hour-long workshop will consider issues arising from the 
Equality Impact Assessment of the Council draft revenue budget 
for 2010-11 and help officers complete the relevant Equality 
Impact Assessment. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent un
[...]
give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) 

Date 2 December 2009 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Aspden, Brooks, 
Crisp (Vice-Chair) and Gunnell 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members: 
Peter Blackburn – LGBT Forum 
David Brown – York Access Group 
Sarah Fennell – LGBT Forum 
Sue Lister – York Older People’s Assembly 
Claire Newhouse – Higher York 
Steve Rouse – Diversity Co-ordinator LC&CS 
Rita Sanderson – York Racial Equality 
Network 
 
Expert Witnesses: 
Maureen Ryan – Valuing People Partnership 
George Wright - Humanist 

Apologies John Bettridge – Mental Health Forum 
Becca Cooper – York People First 
Corry Hewitt – York Interfaith 
Daryoush Mazloum – York Racial Equality 
Network 
Heather Rice – Director of People and 
Improvement City of York Council 
Fiona Walker – Valuing People Partnership 
Paul Wordsworth – Churches Together in 
York 
 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



16. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Group 

held on 24 September 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair subject 
to the correct spelling of Mr Hotchkiss’s name 
(minute 12). 

 
In accordance with the Group’s request that their 
recommendations were tracked to ensure that they were being 
actioned, an update was given on matters arising from the 
previous minutes: 
 
(i) Representation of Young People on SIWG 
 

The Executive of the Council had approved the 
recommendation that Higher York be allocated a place as 
a community representative on SIWG.  It was noted that 
Higher York represented students in higher education and 
that Steve Rouse also served as a member of SIWG to 
represent younger people.  A Youth Council had recently 
been established in York and SIWG would also be looking 
to engage with them. 
 

(ii) Democratic Services Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Information was circulated regarding progress with actions 
from the Democratic Services Equality Impact 
Assessment that had been considered by SIWG in March 
2009 (Minute Annex A). 

 
17. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

18. Workshop:  SIWG Taking Stock and Next Steps  
 
A workshop took place to consider issues arising from 
discussions at the SIWG Development Day in May 2009 about 
ways of improving SIWG.  Small groups were formed to look at 
issues including the name of SIWG, objectives, membership, 
format and frequency of meetings and the budget.  The views 
put forward are detailed in Minute Annex B. 
 

Page 4



19. Chair's Report  
 
Consideration was given to the Chair’s Report which provided 
information about recent activity in the context of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group.  The report focussed on the following 
issues: 

• SIWG More for York EIAs Day 
• SIWG EIAs Fair 2009 (Help Us to Get it Right Day) 
• Chair’s activity 

 
The Vice-Chair informed the Group that she had spoken to the 
Chief Executive regarding the concerns that had been raised 
about council documents not being in plain English.  She had 
been informed that this matter had been raised with directors 
and arrangements were in place in respect of staff training on 
this issue.  
 

20. Progress Reports from 2009/10 SIWG Projects  
 
The Group were updated on the 2009/10 SIWG projects: 
 
(i) Children and Inclusion (CANDI) 
 

Representatives from CANDI updated the group on the 
work that they were carrying out.  CANDI was a forum that 
sought to improve services for disabled children by 
working in partnership with the local authority and the 
health service.   
 
Details were given of the training that they provided to 
staff who worked with children and young people who 
were disabled. They had put together a fifteen-minute web 
based introductory training package that could 
[...]
 groups of students, developing a website and 
StudentsYork Facebook group and Twitter account, designing 
promotional material and researching whether students feel that 
they are part of the local community.  Focus groups had also 
been conducted with different student groups and 
recommendations had been reported to senior members of 
staff.  The team was currently researching and preparing for a 
new community project to open the minds of both the residential 
and student population as to how they could help one another.   
 

Page 7



Higher York was looking to work with SIWG to consult on 
community issues, as well as enabling SIWG members to be 
informed as to students’ views on different topics.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the need to ensure that there 
was not a division in the community between locals and 
students.  Higher York was keen to improve these relationships 
and would be carrying out a survey to ascertain the type of 
concerns that were arising.  It was agreed that it would be useful 
for the feedback to be presented to SIWG at a future meeting. 
 
The representatives were thanked for their presentation. 
 

23. Presentation about More for York  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting as the presenting 
officer was not able to be present. 
 

24. Hate Incidents  
 
The Group was informed that YREN had recently been 
supporting a family who had been subjected to a hate incident.  
It was concerning to note that the mechanisms and procedures 
in the Hate Incident Reporting Strategy were not working 
effectively.  It was suggested that a review of the strategy 
needed to be carried out as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Group was also concerned that a Community Cohesion 
Strategy was not yet in place for the city.  Whilst it was 
recognised that this was not solely the responsibility of the 
council, it was important that all partners worked together to 
ensure that a Community Cohesion Strategy was drawn up as 
soon as possible in order to ensure that members of the 
community felt safe and secure. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Group recommend that the 

Hate Incident Reporting Strategy be 
reviewed as a matter of urgency. 

 
(ii) That the Group recommend that the 

council works with partner organisations 
to ensure that a Community Cohesion 
Strategy is put in place as soon as 
possible. 

Page 8



REASON: To ensure that appropriate systems are in place to 
ensure that all members of the community feel safe 
and supported and that appropriate reporting 
procedures are in place. 

 
25. Development of SIWG  

 
Members of the Group commented favourably on how SIWG 
had developed to become a democratic body which was now 
working together much more effectively.   
 
Minute Annex A - Democratic Services EIA 
Minute Annex B – Feedback from Workshop on review of SIWG 
Minute Annex C – Bridging the Gap Feedback 
Minute Annex D – SIWG Finances for Bridging the Gap and 
                              Food and Drink Festival 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.25 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SIWG 2 December 2009                                           ANNEX A 
Information note about progress with actions arising from the 
Democratic Services Equality Impact Assessment, considered by 
SIWG in March 2009 
 

Written and Verbal Information ·  
1. Comic sans is the preferred font for many users. 

Font size 14 is preferred.   
We are working to do this with colleagues who 
are completing the corporate communications 
equality impact assessment, because we know it 
is an important matter for all council 
communications. We expect this  work to 
completed by February and we shall let you 
know of the outcome around then. 

2. Improvements need to be made to the Council 
website as information is not easily accessible.  
We have made some temporary improvements. 
It is now easier to find help with changing the 
size of text, getting 
[...]
year unfolds. 

8.  Consideration should be given to The Lord Mayor 
hosting a reception for representatives of the 
equality strands on an annual basis.  
We shall encourage Mayors who take over after 
May 2010,  to host a reception on an annual 
basis. 

 
Mansion House and Guildhall Facilities · 
9. Praying/contemplation facilities should be 

available.  
Given the nature of the buildings and the 
number of people who work there at the 
moment, we are finding it difficult to find 
suitable rooms. However, we shall prioritise this 
as soon as space becomes available. 

Page 14



SIWG 2 December 2009                                           ANNEX A 
Information note about progress with actions arising from the 
Democratic Services Equality Impact Assessment, considered by 
SIWG in March 2009 
10. The situation in respect of the bell at the Mansion 

House should be addressed as soon as possible. 
Please see item 4 above 

11. The refurbishment of the toilet for disabled 
people that is adjacent to Committee Room 2 
should be treated as a priority to ensure that it is 
fully accessible.  
We have looked at this and  the costs are 
prohibitive for any major refurbishment work, 
especially given the plan to move to the new 
headquarters in two years’ time. However, the 
disabled toilet is currently being updated to 
provide baby changing facilities.  

 
Performance Management  
12. Whilst the Group welcomes the proposal to collect 

data to help understand how effective the 
measures outlined in the Equality Impact 
Assessment have been, there are concerns that 
some people may find the questionnaires to be 
intrusive. The Group would not wish such 
arrangements to deter members of the community 
from attending or participating in council meetings 
or from using facilities such as the Mansion House 
and Guildhall.  The Group was informed that the 
questionnaire would be brought to the Group for 
consideration in due course. 
The questionnaire was considered by the
[...]
 their organisations and to 
seek their views about issues being considered by SIWG.   
Community representatives should receive proper induction and 
training. 
 
Expert Witnesses 
Should be recruited from specific groups that lobby for 
particular topics ( e.g. epilepsy society) 
They should be happy to talk about their personal experiences 
They should serve no longer than two years 
Training would not be required 
They would receive expenses 
They would not have to cascade information or seek views  
They would not be able to make decisions at meetings 
 
Councillors 
It was proposed to retain 5 councillors on the Group 
How would community groups wish Councillors to contribute to 
their work? 
 
The Group made the following comments about the proposals: 
 
• Councillors play a vital role and are there to represent whilst 

adding expertise 
• There are the right number of councillors on SIWG 
• Expert witnesses need to be streamlined 
• It’s difficult to get interest for representatives to attend 

meetings generally 

Page 22



ANNEX B 

• Rubbish suggestion that there is a two-year term of office – 
would lose training and expertise.  Five years would be 
useful.  Publicise members’ names and invite the public to 
contact them if necessary.  Valuing People Partnership Board 
2 places co leads ie Fiona Walker and Maureen Ryan.  
Membership should be whilst on VPP Board 

• Need Youth Council representatives and Centre for 
Independent Living representatives.  How do we do this? 

• Do we still need the strict gender rules?  Do we follow 
them? 

• Representatives should be elected (but why just two 
years?). Re-election possible? 

• Rep on umbrella groups – what happens if cannot get another 
elected rep? 

• Some SIWG budget should be given to strands to publicise 
to their members how to feedback to the council through 
their SIWG reps 

• Community representatives need to take initiative to 
feedback and start discussions 

• The Humanist expert witness h
[...]


Income & Expenditure 
 

Income 
 
FUNDING FROM SIWG        1,500 
for Diversity Days at the Food & Drink and York 50+ Festival 
 
 
Expenditure 
 
FOOD & DRINK expenses 
Tues 22 Sept Staging for Tea Dance in Parliament Street   300 
 
YORK 50+ FESTIVAL: Bridging the Gap expenses 
Sat 26 Sept Hire of Friends Meeting House, 4 rooms, 11 am – 4 pm 350 
  (inc. the evening poetry event) 
  Laughter toys & fee for Terry Anne Scholes     70 
  Fee for Sharon Emery        40 
  Annapurna Indian Dance     200 
  Peterloo Poets: Harry Chambers & Ann Drysdale  150 
  Sharmini curry demonstration       20  
          ____ 
          1130 
Towards YOPA programme & flyer printing, signage, balloons, admin.   370 
          ____ 
          1,500 
 
 
 
NB Cost of Printing 3,500 York 50+ Festival programmes (4 pages of which were 
devoted to Bridging the Gap), 100 flyers & 250 posters  
                   £1,650 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
City of York Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
(Social inclusion means including everyone in society. The 
Social Inclusion Working Group has been set up to look 
at how all different communities in York can be given the 
same chances to take part in life and be included) 

 

 
MINUTES 
 
 

 
 
Date of meeting:  2 December 2009 

Page 31



 Members of the Council who were at the meeting 
 

 
  

 
Nigel Ayre 
(Chair) 

Sonja Crisp 
(Vice-Chair) 

Keith Aspden Jenny Brooks Julie Gunnell 

 
People who were at the meeting representing community groups and 
as expert witnesses: 

 
 

Peter Blackburn (LGBT Forum) 
David Brown (York Access Group) 
Sarah Fennell (LGBT Forum) 
Sue Lister (York Older People’s Assembly) 
Claire Newhouse (Higher York) 
Steve Rouse (Diversity Co-ordinator LC&CS) 
Rita Sanderson (York Racial Equality Network) 
Maureen Ryan (Valuing People Partnership) 
George Wright (Humanist) 

1. Minutes 
 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 24 

September 20
[...]
ing part in activities.  
   

 

 
SWIG Diversity Days 
The Group heard about the SIWG Diversity Days.  The 
activities at the Food and Drink Festival and the 
Bridging the Gap event had been fun and had brought 
people together.    
 

 
 

 
 

Display Boards 
Some of the SIWG money had been used to buy display 
boards.  There was still some money left to be spent on 
photos and printing.  Different groups were looking 
after the boards when they were not being used.  A 
volunteer was needed to store one of them.  One of the 
boards might be used to display information for 
International Women’s Week in March.     
   

Page 34



5.  SIWG – Work and Equality Impact Assessments Plan 

 

The Group looked at the work they needed to do from 
December 2009 to March 2010.   
 
They were invited to attend the “Help us Get it Right 
Day” on 1 February 2010.  Anyone who needed help with 
transport was asked to telephone Evie Chandler 
(telephone 551726) 
 
 

6.  Presentation about Higher York 
 

 

The Group heard about the work of Higher York.  This 
is a partnership between colleges and universities in 
York.  One of the students told the group about how 
Higher York supported students in York and also 
encouraged people to study in York.   

 

 
Higher York wanted to improve the links between 
students and other people living in the community.  
They would be carrying out a survey to find out what 
could be done to make things better.  They would 
report back to SIWG on their work.   
 

7.  Hate Incidents 
 

 
 

 

  
The Group were very sorry to hear that the Hate 
Incident Reporting policy was not working well.  It 
needed to be looked at again.  They were also 
concerned that a Community Cohesion Strategy was not 
in place for the city.  It was important that everyone 
felt safe.  The Group wanted the Council to make sure 
that the policies were in place and worked well. 
 

   

Page 35



8. Development of SIWG 
 

 
 
 
 

 Members of the Group said that they had noticed an 
improvement in SIWG.  It was good that people were 
working well together.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

 1

 

  
 

   
 
Meeting of the Social Inclusion Working 
Group  

28 January 2010 

 
Report of the Director of People and Improvement 
  

Workshop : Council Revenue Budget 2010-11, Equality 
issues 

This hour-long workshop will look at proposals for the Council 
Revenue Budget for the period April 2010 to April 2011.  It will 
consider their impact on people and groups from the equality 
strands that the Council serves. 
 
The findings will be used to advise the Council Executive when they 
meet on 16 February to consider the budget that they will 
recommend to full council on 25 February. 
 
Reason: To consider issues arising from the Equality Impact 
Assessment of the Council draft revenue budget for 2010-11, and 
help officers complete the relevant Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Evie Chandler 
Corporate Equality and 
Inclusion Manager 
Tel: 551704 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
Heather Rice 
Tel: 551000 
 

 Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date  

Wards Affected:   All √ 
or further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minute Annex A EIA Update- Democratic Services
	Minute Annex B Feedback from Workshop on Review of SIWG fv
	Minute Annex C Bridging the Gap Feedback
	Minute Annex D SIWG Finances for Bridging Gap  Food  Drink Fest 09
	Easy Read Minutes of December 2009 meeting

	4 Workshop:  Council Revenue Budget 2010-11 - Equality Issues



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Social Inclusion Working Group 

Date 28 January 2010 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Aspden, Brooks, 
Crisp (Vice-Chair) and Gunnell 
 
Non-voting Co-opted Members: 
Nicola Bedford - Higher York 
Sue Lister - York Older People's Assembly 
Sarah Fennell - LGBT Forum 
Daryoush Mazloum - York Racial Equality 
Network 
Corry Hewitt - York Interfaith 
Paul Wordsworth - Churches Together in 
York 
Carolyn Suckling - York Access Group 
 
 

Apologies Rita Sanderson – York Racial Equality 
Network 
David Brown – York Access Group 
Steve Rouse – Equalities Team Leader – 
Youth Service 
Fiona Walker and Maureen Ryan – Valuing 
People Partnership (as amended at meeting of 17 February 
2010) 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

27. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 2 

December 2009 be presented at the next 
meeting. 

 
In accordance with the Group’s request that their 
recommendations were tracked to ensure that they were being 
actioned, an update was given on matters arising from the 
previous minutes: 



(i) Display Boards 
 

Discussion took place regarding the possibility of using the 
SIWG display boards during International Women’s Week.  
Possible venues put forward included Energise or the 
foyer at York St John University.1 
 

(ii) Hate Incidents 
 

The Group’s recommendations that the Hate Incident 
Reporting Strategy be reviewed as a matter of urgency 
and that the council work with partner organisations to 
ensure that a Community Cohesion Strategy was put in 
place as soon as possible, had been considered by the 
Executive at their meeting on 19 January 2010.  The 
Director of Neighbourhood Services informed SIWG that 
she had been asked by the Chief Executive to put 
together an action plan to move these issues forward. The 
action plan would be presented to SIWG for 
consideration.2 

 
Action Required  
1. Evie Chandler to discuss with Sue Lister before 
the next meeting  
2.  Include as an item on SIWG Workplan   

 
EC  
 
EC  

 
28. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. Workshop:  Council Revenue Budget 2010-11 - Equality 
Issues  
 
Officers gave a presentation on the Council Revenue Budget.   
They explained how the council received its revenue and the 
main areas of expenditure.  Details were also given of additional 
expenditure that would be needed over the next three years and 
of the ways in which the council consulted with the community 
regarding the budget. 
 
Officers outlined how the budget EIA process worked and noted 
that it was developing. They explained that they had examined 
the revenue savings proposals taken forward to Executive 
Member Decision Sessions and had identified those that they 



thought were likely to have a negative impact on people from 
the equality strands. They then invited members of SIWG to 
look at these proposals and consider their impact on people and 
groups from the equality strands. 
 
Officers summarised each of the service areas concerned, 
focusing on what they currently do, who their clients are and 
what could happen if these services were changed as a result of 
suggested efficiencies.   After each summary the Group was 
asked: 
 

1. What are the effects on the equality strands if this 
action is taken? 

2. What do you see as possible solutions to deal with 
any negative effects? 

 
The group then worked in small groups, recording their 
comments on post-it notes. Comments from the post-it notes 
are summarised below.             
 
Reducing the Mediation Service for private tenants 
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if this action is 
taken? 
 
• Will place increased demands on neighbourhood policing 
and environmental services. 

• Could lead to increased criminal damage, due to 
unresolved neighbour disputes. 

• Could have implications for students, as they occupy 
mainly privately rented properties. 

• LGBT people who are subject to harassment, would lose 
support from this service 

• What happens if the issue is with a council tenant and a 
private tenant – can the service still help? 

• Impacts on community cohesion 
 

What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects? 
 

• Raise awareness of the issue – particularly [amongst] 
trans and gay men 

• Regarding disputes involving students in private 
accommodation, explore partnership with York St John 

• Put the service out to the voluntary sector 



• Explore Housing Association links 
• Could the police and environment officers help? 
• Can voluntary organisations help e.g. a service level 
agreement with YREN? 

 
Reducing the availability of respite care  
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if this action is 
taken? 
 

• Will put more pressure on the voluntary sector, which is 
also being squeezed, possibly leaving vulnerable people 
unsupported (see next point) 

• Less respite care (especially as it is means tested), may 
impact on vulnerable people by having a negative impact 
on the mental health of their carers - as they in turn will 
have access to less time away from their charges. 

• It will impact on all carers, as they will have less time away 
from their charges. The ability of the carer to care will 
diminish and therefore vulnerable people that need the 
care are likely to suffer. 

• Means testing – this will affect civil partnerships/marriage  
• Will force people who cannot afford it, into the private 
sector. 

• Will lead to deterioration in people’s quality of life 
• For people with multiple disabilities, support from the 
council is a key resource.  

 
What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects? 
 

• Use of individual budgets 
• Use of voluntary sectors 
• Make cuts elsewhere instead 
• Use specific charities for respite care e.g. MENCAP 
• Explore other funding sources e.g. funds available from 
the government for children and young people. 

• Council needs to speak to individuals affected and guide 
them to find solutions - by signposting to respite services 
offered by the private sector for example. 

 
 
 
 



Reduction in Adult Social Care Assessment posts 
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if this action is 
taken? 
 

• It could cost more in the long run if people are not 
assessed quickly enough. 

• Longer waiting lists may mean services/funding is delayed 
for vulnerable people. 

• It will affect LGBT people who are disproportionately likely 
to have mental health issues (see Stonewall website for 
statistics) that need speedy support. 

 
What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects? 
 

• Can other staff/volunteers be trained to support/assist to 
speed the process? 

• Prioritise people who are referred as having urgent mental 
health needs or ones that GPs or schools ask to be 
prioritised. 

• Have triage assessment of needs when referred and then 
prioritise based on that – like they do in A&E or CAB. 

• Some level of self- assessment? 
• Community assessment? 
 

Increase in Warden Call charges 
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if we take this 
action? 
 

• This is unlikely to be an increase that makes people stop 
using the service 

• Seems reasonable – only a slight increase 
• 5p is negligible 

 
What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects?  None were put forward 
 
Increase in Residential Care charges 
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if this action is 
taken? 
 



• £4 a week rise may not work for people already struggling 
with a limited personal budget 

 
What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects?  None offered 
 
Whilst discussing Residential care, community representatives 
noted that there is a risk of homophobia and transphobia in 
current residential care arrangements, as care is organised 
based on assumed straightness. For example, a trans person 
may wish to live on a male wing if they identify as male but may 
have female bodied health issues e.g. cervical cancer. It is 
important to ensure that LGBT issues are part of regular 
training, both in terms of health and also diversity. 
 

Reducing support for Community Arts 
 
What are the effects on the equality strands, if this action is 
taken? 
 

• Will have a disproportionate effect on young people and 
people from BME groups 

• There would be less arts and cultural provision for young 
people – the community arts service currently offer a huge 
number of projects 

• Would impact on community cohesion and hence impact 
on prejudice and crime 

• It will adversely affect people with mental health and 
disability issues, who access community arts for 
therapeutic issues  

 
What do you see as possible solutions to deal with any negative 
effects? 
 

• More volunteering opportunities for students (students are 
seeking volunteering opportunities to enhance their CVs 
etc) 

• Look at other sources of funding – schools or voluntary 
groups? 

 
Views were put forward by community representatives that the 
proposals would have the greatest impact on the sick, the 
disabled and the poor and that these were the people who may 
be least able to make representation about the proposals.  
Community representatives suggested that, if implemented, the 



proposals would be a lessening of investment in care and 
compassion in the city.    
 
It was noted that the information that had been presented to the 
group had focussed only on proposed savings and therefore 
members of the group may not be aware of areas of investment, 
for example in children’s social care. 
 
The group was informed that the consultation with SIWG formed 
part of the wider consultation that the council had carried out, 
which included a budget questionnaire sent to residents and 
meetings with businesses and the public.  Findings from all 
consultation would inform the budget EIA. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the way in which the 
consultation with SIWG had taken place. The following 
recommendations were identified for future consultation with 
SIWG on the council budget: 
 

• Consultation should take place at an earlier stage in the 
budget setting process.  The short timescale from specific 
proposals entering the public domain to the time at which 
decisions were taken made meaningful consultation very 
difficult.  

• More detailed information on the proposals was required – 
in writing as well as verbally.  The proposals should be 
circulated before the meeting to enable full consideration 
of the issues.  

• An overall picture of the budget was needed (including 
areas of proposed investment as well as cuts to 
expenditure). 

• A representative from each of the services affected should 
be present at the meeting to provide more information and 
answer questions. 

• Different options should be put to the group to enable 
them to comment on which of the proposals would have 
the most severe impact and to enable them to suggest 
priorities for expenditure. 

• Consideration should be given to holding two meetings – 
one in the daytime and one in the evening.  This would 
enable greater representation from SIWG members. 

• Consideration should be given as to whether it would be 
more appropriate for Members not to be present when the 
consultation took place, in view of the restrictions placed 



upon them when issues in respect of the budget were 
discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the feedback from the workshop be 

circulated to members of SIWG for 
further and final comment, before it is 
passed to the Executive.  

 
(ii) That the findings from the workshop be 

forwarded to the Executive when they 
meet on 16 February 2010 to consider 
the budget. 

 
(iii) That the recommendations made 

regarding improvements to the 
consultation process be taken on board 
when future consultations on the budget 
take place. 

 
REASONS: (i) To consider issues arising from the 

Equality Impact Assessment of the 
Council draft revenue budget for 2010-
11, and to assist officers in completing 
the relevant Equality Impact 
Assessment. 
 

(ii) To ensure effective and informed 
consultation on the budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 7.45 pm and finished at 10.00 pm] 


